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Name of Product/Version:  OpenFox ®  Desktop 
 

Product Description:  The OpenFox ®  Desktop software package consists of two 
components: a rich desktop application and a collection of web content to support the 
application (the “Product”).  The desktop application is a Java application installed and 
deployed through an Internet Browser via Java Web Start technology.  The web content is 
a collection of three web pages that allow the user to launch the desktop application, view 
product documentation, and download the Java Runtime Environment installation 
package. The web content supports the accessibility standards listed under the WCAG 2.0 
level A and level AA sections. 
  
Date:  February 11, 2019 
Contact information:  Maria A. Martinez,  mmartinez@openfox.com 
Notes:  This is a voluntary assessment of how OpenFox® Desktop and related software 
modules meet industry standards for accessibility, as identified in the Section 508 
Amendment to Rehabilitation Act of 1973.  OpenFox® Desktop is a software application. 
It does not include any tangible telecommunication products, video or multimedia 
products, self-contained closed products, or desktop and portable computers. 
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Evaluation Methods Used:  OpenFox® Desktop  was tested using assistive technology 
and based on general product knowledge. 
 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report generally describes CPI’s current view of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:   

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at 
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A ( Yes  ) 
Level AA ( Yes  ) 
Level AAA ( No  ) 

Revised Sec�on 508 standards  as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal 
Register on January 18, 2017 
Correc�ons to the ICT Final Rule  as published by the US Access Board in the Federal 
Register on January 22, 2018 

( Yes  ) 

EN 301 549  Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products 
and services in Europe, - V1.1.2 (2015-04) at 
http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard 

( No ) 

 
Terms 

● CPI : Computer Projects of Illinois, Inc., the owner and developer of the Product.  
● Product : The OpenFox ®  Desktop software package consisting of two components: a rich desktop application and a collection of 

web content to support the application. 
● Supports : The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion or equivalent facilitation without 

known defects.  
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● Supports with Exceptions : Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion or equivalent facilitation. 
● Does Not Support : The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
● Not Applicable : The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
● Not Evaluated : The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.0 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document CPI’s current view of conformance with:  

● EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed 
functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality). 

● Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the   WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements . 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.1 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.1 (So�ware) 

Supports  All elements, including input controls, anchor elements, label 
elements, and image elements use �tle and/or alt a�ributes 
to provide text alterna�ves.  
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● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Func�onality So�ware) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.2 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.2 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed So�ware) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The web content does not include any pre recorded 
audio-only or video-only media. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.3 (Web) 
● 10.2.3 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.3 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.3 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The web content does not include any pre recorded audio 
content. 
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2017 Sec�on 508 

● 501 (Web)(So�ware)  
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)  (Level 
A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.4 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.4 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.4 (Closed So�ware) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware)  
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The web content does not include any �me-based media. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.7 (Web) 
● 10.2.7 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.7 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.7 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports All rela�onships can be programma�cally determined.  For 
example, inputs are marked as related to labels via the ‘for’ 
a�ribute (see below). 
 
  
<div class="formField"> 
<label title="Accept license terms"  for="ACCEPT" 
class="formatted">Accept:</label> 
<input title="Accept license terms"  name="ACCEPT" 
type="radio" id="ACCEPT" style="marginleft: 
2em;width:12em;"/> 
</div>  <!-- end <div class="formField"> --> 
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● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.8 (Web) 
● 10.2.8 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.8 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.8 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All meaningful sequences may be programma�cally 
determined.  As an example, inputs and labels are contained 
within the same division element and are listed in sequence. 
Tes�ng has demonstrated the ability of assis�ve technology to 
determine the sequence. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics    (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.9 (Web) 
● 10.2.9 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.9 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.9 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All instruc�ons for opera�ng content are provided in text 
format.  No instruc�ons rely solely on shape,  size, visual 
loca�on, etc. 

1.4.1 Use of Color  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Supports When a user enters an input field, the background color 
changes to indicate the field that the user is in.  This is the only 
place where color is used as an indicator outside of normal 
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● 9.2.10 (Web) 
● 10.2.10 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.10 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.10 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

behavior, and the ac�ve user field is iden�fied 
programma�cally to assis�ve technology. 

1.4.2 Audio Control  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.11 (Web) 
● 10.2.11 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.11 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.11 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The web content does not include any audio sounds. 

2.1.1 Keyboard  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.15 (Web) 
● 10.2.15 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.15 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.15 (Closed So�ware) 

Supports The en�re web content supports pure keyboard opera�on. 
This opera�on does not require specific �mings of keystrokes. 
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● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.16 (Web) 
● 10.2.16 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.16 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.16 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All web components that can be entered via the keyboard can 
also be escaped by pressing either the Tab or Shi�-Tab keys or 
other standard exit methods supplied by the browser and/or 
assis�ve technology. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.17 (Web) 
● 10.2.17 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.17 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.17 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 

Not Applicable The web content does not set any �me limits. 
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● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.18 (Web) 
● 10.2.18 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.18 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.18 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The web content does not include any moving, blinking, 
scrolling, or auto-upda�ng informa�on. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.19 (Web) 
● 10.2.19 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.19 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.19 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not  Applicable The web content does not include any flashing content.  The 
only content that changes background color is the field in 
which the user is ac�ve.  The rate at which the user navigates 
the fields is under complete control of the user. 
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2.4.1 Bypass Blocks  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.20 (Web) 
● 10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.1.20 (So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.2.20 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) – Does not apply to non-web 

so�ware 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Not Applicable The web content only provides data that is contained within 
each page, not repeated across mul�ple pages. 

2.4.2 Page Titled  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.21 (Web) 
● 10.2.21 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.21 (So�ware) - Does not apply 
● 11.2.2.21 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The web content consists of three web pages, each of which 
have a �tle that describes the purpose.  These are, “Desktop 
Launch Portal”, “Download Java Run�me”, and 
“Documenta�on Repository”. 

2.4.3 Focus Order  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Supports Web  pages are navigated sequen�ally by tabbing through the 
various inputs & labels.  The components receive keyboard 
focus in the same order in which they are presented visually. 
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● 9.2.22 (Web) 
● 10.2.22 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.22 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.22 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.23 (Web) 
● 10.2.23 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.23 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.23 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All link elements provide a purpose both through the link text 
itself and the �tle a�ribute.  See below example. 
 
<div class="left"> 
<a href="DesktopLauncher.jnlp" title="Launch the OpenFox 
Desktop" class="blankLink"> 
<span class="site">Launch the OpenFox Desktop</span> 
</a> 
</div> 

3.1.1 Language of Page  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.27 (Web) 
● 10.2.27 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.27 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.27 (Closed So�ware) 

Supports The “lang” a�ribute on the html tag reports that each web 
page is in English. 
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● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.1 On Focus  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.29 (Web) 
● 10.2.29 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.29 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.29 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There is no context change when a component receives focus. 

3.2.2 On Input  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.30 (Web) 
● 10.2.30 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.30 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.30 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 

Supports There is no context change upon changing any user interface 
component. 
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● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.1 Error Identification  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.33 (Web) 
● 10.2.33 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.33 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.33 (Closed So�ware) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The only item requiring user input is the Java run�me 
download page.  The user must indicate whether they accept 
or decline the license agreement terms.  If the user has not 
accepted the terms, and clicks the bu�on to download, then 
the user is no�fied via a dialog message.  See below example. 
 

 
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.34 (Web) 
● 10.2.34 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.34 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.34 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Labels are provided for every input field.  See below example. 
 
<div class="formField"> 
<label title="Accept license terms" for="ACCEPT" 
class="formatted">Accept:</label> 
<input title="Accept license terms" name="ACCEPT" 
type="radio" id="ACCEPT" style="marginleft: 
2em;width:12em;"/> 
</div>  <!-- end <div class="formField"> --> 
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4.1.1 Parsing  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.37 (Web) 
● 10.2.37 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.37 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.37 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The web pages are implemented using the XHTML strict 
standard.  Start and end tags are a requirement of this 
standard.  The pages meet all requirements of this standard 
and the pages pass the tests of W3C standard valida�on tools. 
See below example. 
 
<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 
Strict//EN" 
"http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-strict.dtd"> 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value  (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.38 (Web) 
● 10.2.38 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.38 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.38 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The names and roles of all links can be programma�cally 
determined by both the link text and the �tle a�ribute.  The 
radio bu�ons for user input are standard HTML form input 
controls; the names are iden�fied via the name a�ribute, the 
role via the �tle a�ribute, and the value is determined via 
standard HTML form input methods.  All bu�ons are standard 
HTML form inputs; the name and role may be determined via 
the name and �tle a�ributes.  See below example. 
 
<a href="DesktopLauncher.jnlp" title="Launch the OpenFox 
Desktop" class="blankLink">Launch the 
OpenFox Desktop</a> 
<input title="Accept license terms" name="ACCEPT" 
type="radio" id="ACCEPT" style="marginleft: 
2em;width:12em;"/> 
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live)  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5 (Web) 
● 10.2.5 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.5 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.5 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The web content does not include any live audio 
content. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.6 (Web) 
● 10.2.6 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.6 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.6 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Not Applicable 
 

The web content does not include any prerecorded 
video content. 
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● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.12 (Web) 
● 10.2.12 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.12 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.12 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All color combina�ons meet the minimum contrast 
requirements (see below). 

The web content includes both blue text on a white background and black text on a white background.  The colors used, contrast ratios, and compliance with 
WCAG 2 standards are shown below. 
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1.4.4 Resize text  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.13 (Web) 
● 10.2.13 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.13 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.13 (Closed So�ware) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The web content uses the CSS standards for text height. 
The text height is in the complete control o f the end 
user and may be adjusted to 500% without loss of 
func�onality. 

1.4.5 Images of Text  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.14 (Web) 
● 10.2.14 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.14 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.14 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 

Not Applicable The web content uses no images of text in lieu of text. 
All text content is included as pure text. 
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● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.24 (Web) 
● 10.2.24 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.1.24 (So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.2.24 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) – Does not apply to non-web so�ware 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Not Applicable The web content is extremely simple.  It contains a 
landing page, from which the user launches the Desktop 
applica�on, a page to download the Java Run�me 
Environment, and a page containing user manuals and 
documenta�on.   There is no naviga�on other than back 
to the landing page once a user gets to the end purpose 
of their visit. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.25 (Web) 
● 10.2.25 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.25 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.25 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 

Supports All labels are specific descrip�ve elements for input 
elements.  All headings are descrip�ve for where the 
user is and what they are doing.  See below examples. 
 
Example of a label 
<label title="User ID:" for="USERID" 
class="formatted">User ID:</label> 
 
Example of a heading 
<h2>OpenFox Desktop Launch Portal</h2> 
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● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.7 Focus Visible  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.26 (Web) 
● 10.2.26 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.26 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.26 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The web content does  not interfere with the browser’s 
standard method of indica�ng keyboard focus.  The web 
content does change the background color of focusable 
elements when the user has navigated to the element; 
however this does not interfere with the visibility of the 
focus. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.28 (Web) 
● 10.2.28 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.28 (So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.2.28 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All human language included in the web content is in 
English (iden�fied via the DOCTYPE element) with the 
only excep�on being the OpenFox® brand name. 
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3.2.3 Consistent Navigation  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.31 (Web) 
● 10.2.31 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.1.31 (So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.2.31 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) – Does not apply to non-web so�ware 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Supports There are no naviga�onal mechanisms that are repeated 
on mul�ple web pages.  There is only the landing page 
launch portal and two subpages.  Naviga�on from the 
landing page to either of the two subpages is 
accomplished by clicking the appropriate link. 
Naviga�on back to the landing page from either subpage 
is performed by using the browser’s Back func�on. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.32 (Web) 
● 10.2.32 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.1.32 (So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.2.32 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) – Does not apply to non-web so�ware 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Not Applicable There are  no components that have the same 
func�onality within the set of three web pages. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.35 (Web) 

Supports The only user input is whether or not the user agrees to 
the terms of the Java Run�me Environment license 
agreement.  The page does not suggest that the user 
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● 10.2.35 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.35 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.35 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

agrees to the terms, as this would jeopardize the 
purpose of the content. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)  (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.36 (Web) 
● 10.2.36 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.36 (So�ware) 
● 11.2.2.36 (Closed So�ware) – Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Sec�on 508 
● 501 (Web)(So�ware) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The only legal commitment presented by the web 
content is the standard Oracle license agreement for 
Java.  This is presented in what is commonly referred to 
as a ‘click through’ license.  User agreement to the terms 
simply allows the user to download the Java installer; 
this agreement is not stored or submi�ed to any other 
system.  

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes:  CPI has adopted the standards of level A and level AA. Level AAA standards are not evaluated.  

2017 Section 508 Report 
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Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
302.1   Without Vision Supports OpenFox® Desktop has been thoroughly tested with the JAWS 

screen reading so�ware. This technology enables users who are 
completely blind to access the full func�onality of the system. 
Users at several loca�ons of CPI’s state government customers 

use the JAWS so�ware to access OpenFox® Desktop on a daily 
basis. Below is a screenshot of Desktop showing the JAWS 
compa�bility mode configura�on 

Example of support for (302.1) 

 
302.2 With Limited Vision Supports OpenFox® Desktop allows users to dras�cally enlarge all fonts 

used in the applica�on. Desktop does fully support the use of 
Assis�ve Technology for visually impaired users. Please see the 
response for (302.1). 

302.3   Without Percep�on of Color  When a user enters an input field, the background color changes 
to indicate the field that the user is in.  The ac�ve user field is 
iden�fied programma�cally to assis�ve technology. Color is also 
used to iden�fy certain messages such as errors, NCIC hit 
responses, and hit confirma�ons from other agencies.   In 
addi�on to color, Icons are used to iden�fy the different types of 
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messages and responses with the text descrip�on 
programma�cally passed to assis�ve technology.  

302.4   Without Hearing Supports There is no mode of opera�on that requires user hearing. The 
default mode of opera�on meets this requirement. Audio  is 
never used to convey informa�on. Audio is solely used as an 
enhancement to other forms of user feedback. For example, 
the system emits a beep when the user a�empts to enter a 
le�er into a date of birth field. 

302.5   With Limited Hearing Not Applicable Audio informa�on is never important for the use of OpenFox® 
Desktop. The default mode of opera�on meets this requirement. 

302.6   Without Speech Not Applicable Desktop does not require user speech. The default mode of 
opera�on meets this requirement. 

302.7   With Limited Manipula�on Supports The default mode of opera�on meets this requirement. 
OpenFox® Desktop never requires simultaneous ac�ons. The 
proposed system is completely func�onal and accessible solely 
via the use of a keyboard. 

302.8   With Limited Reach and Strength Supports The default mode of opera�on meets this requirement. The 
proposed system is completely func�onal and accessible solely 
via the use of a keyboard. 

302.9   With Limited Language, Cogni�ve, and Learning Abili�es Not Applicable The OpenFox® Desktop applica�on does not require a higher 
level of ability in regards to language, cogni�ve, and learning, 
other than those required by the CJIS security policy . 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: OpenFox® Desktop is a so�ware applica�on consis�ng of a rich desktop applica�on and a collec�on of web content to support the applica�on.  It does not 
include any tangible telecommunica�ons products, video or mul�media products, self-contained closed products, or desktop and portable computers. 
Therefore, accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not apply.  

Chapter 5: Software 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorpora�on of WCAG 2.0 AA See  WCAG 2.0  sec�on See informa�on in WCAG sec�on 
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features 

Supports Desktop does not interfere with keyboard or mouse 
accessibility features built into the opera�ng system. The 
applica�on does not interfere with mouse keys, toggle keys, 
s�cky keys, or filter keys. 

502.2.2 No Disrup�on of Accessibility Features Supports Desktop does not interfere with keyboard or mouse 
accessibility features built into the opera�ng system. The 
applica�on does not interfere with mouse keys, toggle keys, 
s�cky keys, or filter keys. 

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
502.3.1 Object Informa�on Supports Desktop provides sufficient informa�on about user 

interface objects through the use of the Java™ 
Accessibility API. Text labels are associated with all 
controls, objects, icons, and significant images . 

502.3.2 Modifica�on of Object Informa�on  All objects that are able to be set by the user can also be set 
programma�cally including through assis�ve technology.  

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers  Supports with Exceptions The applica�on provides equivalent accessibility oriented 
contrast, color selec�ons, and font size se�ngs. User 
display se�ngs are stored at the central site message 
switching system for each individual end user.  A user’s 
se�ngs will be preserved independent of which physical 
device is being used. The applica�on provides several 
different font sizes and several different color schemes, 
including high contrast schemes designed to increase 
accessibility.  

502.3.4 Values Supports Desktop provides sufficient informa�on about user 
interface objects through the use of the Java™ 
Accessibility API. Text labels are associated with all 
controls, objects, icons, and significant images. 

502.3.5 Modifica�on of Values  All values that are able to be set by the user can also be 
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set programma�cally including through assis�ve 
technology such as voice input.  

502.3.6 Label Rela�onships  Supports Desktop supports keyboard equivalents for all ac�ons. The 
applica�on has been developed using the Java™ Swing 
graphical user interface library. The library provides 
standard keyboard equivalents for ac�ons such as moving 
keyboard focus, accessing pull down menus, and ac�va�ng 
bu�ons.    Furthermore, the applica�on provides many 
keyboard shortcuts for quickly naviga�ng the user 
Interface. 

 
Desktop also provides full accessibility for all electronic 

forms or screens.  All applica�on forms support the 
applicable requirements as the rest of the applica�on.  All 
form elements are navigable solely via the keyboard. 
Informa�on of current loca�on and context is provided to 
assis�ve technology tools via the Java™ Accessibility API. 

 
The only electronic form presented in the web content is 

the Oracle end user license agreement for Java. The form 
has two radio bu�ons to accept or decline the terms prior 
to downloading the Java run�me environment installa�on 
program. This form does allow users to access the 
informa�on, field elements, and func�onality via Assis�ve 
Technology.  Furthermore, this form is only required to be 
completed when the applica�on is installed. It is not 
required to be 

completed for normal applica�on use. 
502.3.7 Hierarchical Rela�onships Supports Desktop supports keyboard equivalents for all ac�ons. The 

applica�on has been developed using the Java™ Swing 
graphical user interface library. The library provides 
standard keyboard equivalents for ac�ons such as moving 
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keyboard focus, accessing pull down menus, and ac�va�ng 
bu�ons.    Furthermore, the applica�on provides many 
keyboard shortcuts for quickly naviga�ng the user 
Interface. 

 
Desktop also provides full accessibility for all electronic 

forms or screens.  All applica�on forms support the 
applicable requirements as the rest of the applica�on.  All 
form elements are navigable solely via the keyboard. 
Informa�on of current loca�on and context is provided to 
assis�ve technology tools via the Java™ Accessibility API. 

 
The only electronic form presented in the web content is 

the Oracle end user license agreement for Java. The form 
has two radio bu�ons to accept or decline the terms prior 
to downloading the Java run�me environment installa�on 
program. This form does allow users to access the 
informa�on, field elements, and func�onality via Assis�ve 
Technology.  Furthermore, this form is only required to be 
completed when the applica�on is installed. It is not 
required to be completed for normal applica�on use. 

502.3.8 Text Supports In Desktop, textual informa�on is provided through 
standard system func�on calls or through the Java™ 
Accessibility API which supports interac�on with assis�ve 
technology. 

502.3.9 Modifica�on of Text  All text that are able to be set by the user can also be  set 
programma�cally including through assis�ve technology 
such as voice-to-text.  

502.3.10 List of Ac�ons (new) Supports Desktop supports keyboard equivalents for all ac�ons. The 
applica�on has been developed using the Java™ Swing 
graphical user interface library. The library provides 
standard keyboard equivalents for ac�ons such as moving 
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keyboard focus, accessing pull down menus, and ac�va�ng 
bu�ons. Furthermore, the applica�on provides many 
keyboard shortcuts for quickly naviga�ng the user 

Interface. 
502.3.11 Ac�ons on Objects Supports All ac�ons on objects may be performed programma�cally 

or through the use of assis�ve technology.  For example, 
combo boxes may be opened by pressing Enter or the Down 
Array or by using voice command with assis�ve technology.  

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports Desktop provides a visual indicator which moves among 
the user interface components as the keyboard focus 
changes is provided. The focus indicator is 
programma�cally exposed to assis�ve technology. 

The current keyboard focus is exposed through the 
Java™ Accessibility API. 

502.3.13 Modifica�on of Focus Cursor Supports The focus loca�on, selec�on state and text inser�on point 
are programma�cally available to assis�ve technology, 
and they may be manipulated by assis�ve technology, 
for example by speech recogni�on. 

502.3.14 Event No�fica�on Supports Desktop uses the Java Accessibility API to no�fy the assis�ve 
technology when events occur that change the UI objects. 
This includes focus changes, the caret moving, selec�on 
changes, components that are added/removed from the 
screen, and when a component’s state, value, name, 
descrip�on or boundary changes.  For example, the assis�ve 
technology is no�fied when new messages arrive in the 
user’s mailbox.  

502.4 Pla�orm Accessibility Features Supports Desktop does not interfere with keyboard or mouse 
accessibility features built into the opera�ng system.  The 
opera�ng system accessibility se�ngs with mouse keys, 
toggle keys, s�cky  keys,  or filter keys are honored. 

503 Applications Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
503.2 User Preferences Supports with Exceptions The applica�on provides equivalent accessibility oriented 
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contrast, color selec�ons, and font size se�ngs. User 
display se�ngs are stored at the central site message 
switching system for each individual end user.  A user’s 
se�ngs will be preserved independent of which physical 
device is being used. The applica�on provides several 
different font sizes and several different color schemes, 
including high contrast schemes. 

503.3 Alterna�ve User Interfaces Not applicable 
OpenFox® Desktop does not provide an alterna�ve UI that 
func�ons as assis�ve technology.  It supports interac�on 
with assis�ve technology. 

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

503.4.1 Cap�on Controls Not Applicable OpenFox® Desktop does not include video or mul�media 
products. 

503.4.2 Audio Descrip�on Controls Not Applicable OpenFox® Desktop does not include video or mul�media 
products. 

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
504.2 Content Crea�on or Edi�ng (if not authoring tool, 
enter “not applicable”) See  WCAG 2.0  sec�on See informa�on in WCAG sec�on 

504.2.1 Preserva�on of Informa�on Provided for 
Accessibility in Format Conversion  Not Applicable OpenFox® Desktop does not include video or mul�media 

products. 

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable 
OpenFox® Desktop does not include video or mul�media 
products. 

504.3 Prompts Not Applicable 
OpenFox® Desktop does not include video or mul�media 
products. 

504.4 Templates Not  Applicable 
OpenFox® Desktop does not include video or mul�media 
products. 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
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601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
602.2 Accessibility and Compa�bility Features Supports with exceptions End users have access to a descrip�on of the 

accessibility and compa�bility features in both 
PDF and HTML formats. If other formats are 
required, then CPI will provide them at no 
addi�onal cost so long as the conversion process 
does not incur significant expenses. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documenta�on See  WCAG 2.0  sec�on See informa�on in WCAG sec�on 
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documenta�on Supports with exceptions CPI provides product support documenta�on in 

both PDF and HTML. If other formats are required, 
then CPI will provide them at no addi�onal cost so 
long as the conversion process does not incur 
significant expenses. 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
603.2 Informa�on on Accessibility and Compa�bility Features Supports with exceptions End users have access to a descrip�on of the 

accessibility and compa�bility features in both PDF 
and HTML formats. If other formats are required, 
then CPI will provide them at no addi�onal cost so 
long as the conversion process does not incur 
significant expenses. 

603.3 Accommoda�on of Communica�on Needs   
 
 

EN 301 549 Report 
Notes:  These standards apply to public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe.  Therefore, the accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not 
apply to OpenFox® Desktop, however they have been le� here for completeness.  
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Chapter 4:  4.2 Functional Performance Statements  (FPS) 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
4.2.1 Usage without vision Supports OpenFox® Desktop has been thoroughly 

tested with the JAWS screen reading 
so�ware. This technology enables users 
who are completely blind to access the 
full func�onality of the system. Users at 
several loca�ons of CPI’s 29 state 
government customers use the JAWS 
so�ware to access OpenFox® Desktop on 
a daily basis. Below is a screenshot of 
Desktop showing the JAWS 

compa�bility mode configura�on. 

 

Example of support for 4.2.1 

 
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Supports OpenFox® desktop allows users to 

dras�cally enlarge all fonts used in the 
applica�on; however desktop does not 
provide a method of audio visual acuity. 
Desktop does fully support the user of 
Assis�ve Technology for visually impaired 
users.  Please see the response for 4.2.1. 

4.2.3 Usage without percep�on of colour   
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4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports There is no mode of opera�on that requires 

user hearing.  The default mode of 
opera�on meets this requirement.  Audio is 
never used to convey informa�on. Audio is 
solely used as an enhancement to other 
forms of user feedback.  For example, the 
system emits a beep when the user 
a�empts to enter a le�er into a date of birth 
field. 

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Not Applicable Audio informa�on is never important for the 
user of OpenFox® Desktop.  The default 
mode of opera�on meets this requirement. 

4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability Not Applicable Desktop does not require user speech.  The 
default mode of opera�on meets this 
requirement. 

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipula�on or strength Supports The default mode of opera�on meets this 
requirement.  OpenFox® Desktop never 
requires simultaneous ac�ons.  The 
proposed system is completely func�onal 
and accessible solely via the use of a 
keyboard. 

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports The default mode of opera�on meets this 
requirement. The proposed system is 
completely func�onal and accessible solely 
via the use of a keyboard. 

4.2.9 Minimize photosensi�ve seizure triggers   
4.2.10 Usage with limited cogni�on Not Applicable The OpenFox® Desktop applica�on does not 

require a higher level of ability in regards to 
language, cogni�ve, and learning, other 
than those required by the CJIS security 
policy. 

4.2.11 Privacy   
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Chapter  5: Generic Requirements 
Notes:  OpenFox® Desktop is a so�ware applica�on consis�ng of a rich desktop applica�on and a collec�on of web content to support the applica�on.  It does 
not include any self contained closed products.  Therefore, accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not apply.  

Chapter  6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication  
Notes:  OpenFox® Desktop is a so�ware applica�on consis�ng of a rich desktop applica�on and a collec�on of web content to support the applica�on.  It does 
not include any telecommunica�ons products, video or mul�media products.  Therefore, accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not apply. 

Chapter  7: ICT with Video Capabilities  
Notes: OpenFox® Desktop is a so�ware applica�on consis�ng of a rich desktop applica�on and a collec�on of web content to support the applica�on.  It does not 
include any telecommunica�ons products, video or mul�media products.  Therefore, accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not apply.  

Chapter  8: Hardware 
Notes: OpenFox® Desktop is a so�ware applica�on consis�ng of a rich desktop applica�on and a collec�on of web content to support the applica�on.  It does not 
include any hardware products.  Therefore, accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not apply. 

Chapter  9: Web   (see WCAG 2.0 section) 
 

Chapter  10: Non-web Documents 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
10.1 General Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
10.2 Document success criteria Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
10.2.1 through 10.2.38 See  WCAG 2.0  sec�on See informa�on in WCAG sec�on 
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10.2.39 Cap�on posi�oning Not Applicable OpenFox® Desktop includes no video or 

mul�media products. 
10.2.40 Audio descrip�on �ming Not Applicable OpenFox® Desktop includes no video or 

mul�media products. 

Chapter  11: Software 
Notes:   The accessibility standards listed in this sec�on are similar to Chapter 5 above.  Please reference chapter 5 for evalua�on responses.  

Chapter  12: Documentation and Support Services 
 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
12.1 Product documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

12.1.1 Accessibility and compa�bility features Supports End users have access to a descrip�on of 
the accessibility and compa�bility 
features in both PDF and HTML formats. 
If other formats are required, then CPI 
will provide them at no addi�onal cost so 
long as the conversion process does not 
incur significant expenses. 

12.1.2 Accessible documenta�on See  WCAG 2.0  sec�on See informa�on in WCAG sec�on 

12.2 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
12.2.2 Informa�on on accessibility and compa�bility features Supports End users have access to a descrip�on of 

the accessibility and compa�bility 
features in both PDF and HTML formats. 
If other formats are required, then CPI 
will provide them at no addi�onal cost so 
long as the conversion process does not 
incur significant expenses. 
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12.2.3 Effec�ve communica�on Supports  CPI’s industry leading support 

accommodates the communica�ons needs 
of end-users with disabili�es. CPI has 
strong experience in working with such 
users across CPI’s law enforcement 
presence in 29 states and 6 
federal agencies. 

12.2.4 Accessible documenta�on See  WCAG 2.0  sec�on See informa�on in WCAG sec�on 

Chapter  13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access 
Notes:  OpenFox® Desktop is a so�ware applica�on consis�ng of a rich desktop applica�on and a collec�on of web content to support the applica�on.  It does 
not include relay or emergency service access.  Therefore, accessibility standards listed in this sec�on do not apply.. 

 

Legal Disclaimer (Computer Projects of Illinois, Inc.) 
The above general informa�on describes CPI’s current view of the Product’s conformance with certain standards/guidelines rela�ng to accessibility based on CPI’s                     
current interpreta�on thereof; and, the “Remarks and Explana�ons” contained herein as of the date on page one (1) of this report. 
 
This document’s content is subject to change without no�ce.  CPI has no obliga�on to provide any updated version of this report. 
 
CPI MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION THAT THIS DOCUMENTS IS ERROR FREE. 
 
This document is not a contract nor does it relieve anyone using or intending to use the Product from conduc�ng its own due diligence upon which it shall solely                             
rely.  Any customiza�on of the Product voids this report, together with any and all conformance descrip�ons contained in it. 
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